As of 31 December 2018 and 2017, the detail of import and export amounts are as following;

  31 December 2018 31 December 2017
  Import Export Import   Export

USD 11,740,944 - 17,614,039   -

TRY Equivalent (Functional Unit) 65,681,188 - 64,250,458   -

NET HOLDİNG ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED AT 31 DECEMBER 2018
(Currency - Turkish Lira ‘TRY’ unless expressed otherwise)

- 114 -

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity

As of 31 December 2018  and 2017, in the case of increasing / decreasing value of TRY at 10% in view of
foreign currencies below, shareholders’ equity and income statement will be affected as below. While
making analysis, firstly interest rates and all other variables are assumed as fixed.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis Statement
As of 31 December 2018

  Profit / (Loss) Shareholder’s Equity

  Appreciation of Depreciation of Appreciation of Depreciation of
  foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency
  In case of appreciation / depreciation of USD against TRY at 10%
1- USD net asset / liability 12,883,323 (12,883,323) 12,883,323 (12,883,323)
2- Hedge amount against  USD risk (-) - - - -
3- USD net effect (1+2) 12,883,323 (12,883,323) 12,883,323 (12,883,323)
  In case of appreciation / depreciation of EUR against TRY at 10%
4- EUR net asset / liability (72,589,709) 72,589,709 (72,589,709) 72,589,709
5- Hedge amount against EUR risk (-) - - - -
6- EUR net effect (4+5) (72,589,709) 72,589,709 (72,589,709) 72,589,709
  In case of appreciation / depreciation of GBP against TRY at 10%
7- GBP net asset / liability 674,285 (674,285) 674,285 (674,285)
8- Hedge amount against GBP risk (-) - - - -
9- GBP net effect (7+8) 674,285 (674,285) 674,285 (674,285)
  In case of appreciation / depreciation of CHF against TRY at 10%
10- CHF net asset / liability 98 (98) 98 (98)
11- Hedge amount against CHF risk (-) - - - -
12- CHF net effect (10+11) 98 (98) 98 (98)
  In case of appreciation / depreciation of HRK against TRY at 10%
13- HRK  net asset / liability (1,267,161) 1,267,161 (1,267,161) 1,267,161
14- Hedge amount against HRK  risk (-) - - - -
15- HRK  net effect (13+14) (1,267,161) 1,267,161 (1,267,161) 1,267,161
  In case of appreciation / depreciation of BGN against TRY at 10%
16- BGN net asset / liability (370,368) 370,368 (370,368) 370,368
17- Hedge amount against BGN risk(-) - - - -
18- BGN net effect (16+17) (370,368) 370,368 (370,368) 370,368
TOTAL (3+6+9+12+15+18) (60,669,532) 60,669,532 (60,669,532) 60,669,532

NET HOLDİNG ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED AT 31 DECEMBER 2018
(Currency - Turkish Lira ‘TRY’ unless expressed otherwise)

- 115 -

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis Statement

As of 31 December 2017
  Profit / (Loss) Shareholder’s Equity

  Appreciation of Depreciation of Appreciation of Depreciation of
  foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency
  In case of appreciation / depreciation of USD against TRY at 10%
1- USD net asset / liability 10,243,408 (10,243,408) 10,243,408 (10,243,408)
2- Hedge amount against  USD risk (-) - - - -
3- USD net effect (1+2) 10,243,408 (10,243,408) 10,243,408 (10,243,408)
  In case of appreciation / depreciation of EUR against TRY at 10%
4- EUR net asset / liability (41,735,982) 41,735,982 (41,735,982) 41,735,982
5-Hedge amount against EUR risk (-) - - - -
6- EUR net effect (4+5) (41,735,982) 41,735,982 (41,735,982) 41,735,982
  In case of appreciation / depreciation of GBP against TRY at 10%
7- GBP net asset / liability 440,955 (440,955) 440,955 (440,955)
8- Hedge amount against GBP risk (-) - - - -
9- GBP net effect (7+8) 440,955 (440,955) 440,955 (440,955)
  In case of appreciation / depreciation of HRK against TRY at 10%
10- HRK  net asset / liability 527,709 (527,709) 527,709 (527,709)
11- Hedge amount against HRK  risk (-) - - - -
12- HRK  net effect (10+11) 527,709 (527,709) 527,709 (527,709)
  In case of appreciation / depreciation of BGN against TRY at 10%
13- BGN net asset / liability 1,019,038 (1,019,038) 1,019,038 (1,019,038)
14- Hedge amount against BGN risk(-) - - - -
15- BGN net effect (13+14) 1,019,038 (1,019,038) 1,019,038 (1,019,038)
TOTAL (3+6+9+12+15) (29,504,872) 29,504,872 (29,504,872) 29,504,872

Liquidity risk

Fair liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities, the
availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities and the ability to close
out market positions. Due to the dynamic nature of the underlying business the Net Group aims at
maintaining flexibility in funding by keeping committed credit lines.

31 December 2018

Maturity as per the terms of
agreement Book value

Sum of Cash
outflow

according to
agreement

(=I+II+III+IV)
Less than 3
months (I)

Between 3-
12 months